
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2240
ANSWERED ON:18.03.2002
IRRIGATION PROJECTS OF RAJASTHAN
JASWANT SINGH YADAV;KAILASH MEGHWAL

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the time since when the irrigation projects of Rajasthan are lying pending with Central Water Commission, Planning Commission and at Ministry level;

(b) the reasons for their pendency;

(c) the names of irrigation schemes being implemented in Rajasthan under National Water Management;

(d) the time by which these are likely to be completed; and

(e) the details of expenditure incurred thereon, scheme- wise and year-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) & (b) Out o f 8 Detailed Project Reports of Rajasthan submitted to Central Water Commission (CWC) fo r techno-economic appraisal, 4 Project Proposals have been accepted by the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) subject to certain conditions and remaining 4 are under correspondence. The details are enclosed as Annexure-I.

(c) to (e) 8 Projects in Rajasthan were proposed under National Water Management Project Ph.I (NWMP-I). However, Rajasthan being the late entrant, no expenditure had been incurred. The NWMP-I was closed on 31st March 1995.

Annexure-I

STATUS OF IRRIGATION PROJECT PROPOSALS OF RAJASTHAN AS ON 28.02.2002

S.N     Project  Estimated Date    Present Status/Reasons of
   Cost      of      pendency
   (Rs. in   receipt
   Cr.)   in CWC.

1.   Pipalda  11.39 12/9/96    Comments  on  Hydrology,  Inter-
 Lift                           state and Financial aspects  are
 Irrigation pending with State Govt. for
      compliance since 12/97 and
      further comments on cost and
      irrigation aspect sent to State
      Govt. are also pending since
      2.2.2001.  Compliance/reply   is
      awaited from the State Govt.

2. Utilization 172.96 18/7/96 Compliance to the comments on of Interstate matters is pending YamunaWater, with State Govt. since July, Bharatpur on comments of CWC on Cost aspect,    Irrigation   Planning
      aspect and Environmental aspects sent to State Govt. during 6/2000,   6/2001   and   12/2001
      respectively is still awaited from the State Govt.


3.   Utilization  273.00  20/1/98   Haryana       and      Rajasthan
 of Governments were asked to Yamuna prepare DPR for their Water,                         portions.  These reports are yet
 Jhunjhunu                      to  be received from these state
      governments.

4. Extension, 121.92 March The proposal was accepted by Renovation 1993 Technical Advisory Committee
 & (TAC) subject to certain
 Modernizat                     conditions.
 ion −
 Indira
 Gandhi
 Nahar
 Project
 Stage-I

5.   Rajasthan 733.59  4.1.2001   The  proposal  was  accepted  by
 Water Technical Advisory Committee Sector (TAC) subject to certain
 Restructur                     conditions.
 ing
 Project

6. Chakan 9.55 29/9/92 The proposal was accepted by Irrigation Technical Advisory Committee
      (TAC) subject to certain conditions.

7.   Piplad  21.88  24/02/93    Modified report received in 2/93
 Irrigation and was discussed with State
      Engineers in 6/93. State is yet to comply with the comments of M/O  Welfare for R&R Plan.   The
      State Govt. was requested in 10/97 to submit modified/updated report, which is still awaited.

8.   Gararda    39.51  27/07/95     The proposal was accepted by TAC
 Irrigation                     subject to certain conditions.
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